City of Portland Risk Management 5/30/2025



## GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIM AGAINST THE CITY OF PORTLAND

PLOP /

\* for damages to persons or property \* 2025000871LAW

File Number:

A claim must be filed with City of Portland Risk Management within 180 days after the occurrence of the incident or event. Normal business hours: Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm. Closed on official holidays. Claims received during regular business hours will be recorded on the date received. Faxed or emailed claims received after business hours will be recorded on the next working day. Please be sure your claim is against the City of Portland, not another public entity. Where space is insufficient, please use additional paper and identify information by section number and letter. Completed forms may be mailed, emailed, faxed, or hand-delivered to: Risk Management/Liability, 1120 S.W. 5th Ave., Suite 1040, Portland, OR 97204-1912, Ph. 503-823-5101, Fax: 503-823-6120 LiabilityClaims/a portlandoregon.gov

1. C	laimant (Circle: Mr. Mrs. Ms. Miss) MS. Deannal. DRENNEN Date of Birth
a	Address 21042 SE 103 rd AVE. City RETLAND State OR Zip 97266
b	Home Phone 71.303.8049Business Telephone Cell Phone
. с	Occupation configure d. Marital Status: Single M Married ( ) Divorced or Widowed ( )
	If married, name of spouse
d	E-mail address
2. I	claim involves a vehicle: a. Year, make and model
	License Plate Number Driver's License Number State
	At time of accident, were you (check all that apply) Owner:Driver Passenger N/A
	Name and address of owner if different from claimant (LAbove)
	Place (exact and specific location) 90000 BLOCK SE FLAUEL ST, PORTAN
c.	Specify the particular occurrence, event, act, or omission by the City that you believe caused the injury or
	damage (use additional paper if necessary): PLEASE See attached
	Enclosed.
d	State how the City of Portland or its employees were at fault: PLFASE SES
۵.	ENCLOSED
	2100002
c.	Were you on the job at the time of the accident? YesNo
	If yes, what is the name / phone number of employer

City of Portland Risk Management 5/30/2025 4. Description: Describe the injury, property damage or loss so far as is known at the time of this claim. ATTACHED/Enclosed 5. \*We are required to report all claims for injuries to Medicare/Medicaid Services\* If you were injured please provide the following: Social Security #: Medicare/Medicaid Beneficiary? Yes\_\_\_\_ No \_\_\_ Give the name(s) of the City employee(s) and/or City Bureau causing the damage or injury Officers: Rusnac, caualli-Singer, and oxficer Copez 7. Name and address of any other person injured \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name and address of the owner of any damaged property if different from claimant\_ VINLENT DRENNEN JR., 971.323.8048 9. Damages claimed: a. Amount claimed as of this date: b. Estimated amount of future costs: c. Total amount claimed: d. Basis for computation of amounts claimed (include copies of all bills, invoices, estimates, etc.): PROPERTY LOSS: \$ 6000 DAMAGE/Maintenece: \$ 250 10. Names, addresses / phone #s of all witnesses \_\_\_\_\_ 11. Any additional information that might be helpful in considering your claim \_\_\_\_\_\_ PLEASE REFER TO Enclosed Doc.

## WARNING: IT IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO FILE A FALSE CLAIM! (ORS 162.085)

I have carefully read the statements made in this claim, including any attached sheets, and I know them to be true of my own knowledge, except as to those matters stated upon information or belief and to such matters I believe the same to be true. I understand and acknowledge that all statements made in this claim are made to a public servant of the City of Portland, and that the statements are in connection with an application for a benefit from the City of Portland.

Claimant's Signature

DEALNA LOUISE DRENNEN

H Projects Web Pages Liability Documents 2020 GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIM form

## To Whom It May Concern,

This notice is submitted on behalf of the claimants due to the City's negligence, property mishandling, and unlawful conduct by Portland Police Bureau personnel.

Pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes § 30.275, this letter provides formal notice of a tort claim against the City of Portland and its employees, including the Portland Police Bureau (PPB), in relation to events occurring on and after December 5, 2024. This claim is brought jointly by Deanna L. Drennen and her father, Vincent Drennen Jr., as both were directly harmed by the actions taken by PPB during and after the incident described below.

Claimant Information:

Name: Deanna L. Drennen | DOB:

Name: Vincent Drennen Jr. | DOB:

Address: 2642 SE 103rd Ave, Portland, OR 97266

Phone: 971-323-8049 / 971-323-8048

Date of Incident:

December 5, 2024 through present (continuing harm and misconduct)

Summary of Claims and Allegations:

On December 5, 2024, Ms. Drennen was arrested by Portland Police Bureau officers in connection with a disputed property retrieval involving a trailer she believed had been wrongfully taken. At the time of the arrest, she was in possession of a key belonging to her father's truck and a magazine clip. Body-worn camera footage clearly shows an officer negligently placing both items on the back of a police cruiser but only collecting the magazine clip. The key was never returned. The District Attorney later told Mr. Drennen that Ms. Drennen was lying and that no key was in her possession at the time of arrest. Which was later proven as a false claim after reviewing the police worn body camera footage.

The Portland Police towed Mr. Drennen's truck, later releasing it without the ignition key. The truck had to be towed again and the ignition forcibly altered, resulting in property damage and financial cost. During this time, while the truck remained under police control, the alleged victim was allowed to loiter near the vehicle and ultimately stole the trailer hitch. Despite officers observing this individual lingering around the truck, they failed to secure the scene or prevent the theft.

Body-worn camera footage revealed several disturbing behaviors by officers:

- Joking about using a police K9 on Mr. Agvinyan (Ms. Drennen's fiancé), despite him posing no threat.
- Making inappropriate comments about local residents and their concern for police presence.

- Laughing about damaging patrol vehicles while driving recklessly.
- One officer was seen covering her trainee's camera and advising her to stay still around the K9, stating the dog "forgets his target."

Ms. Drennen was denied access to a phone for nearly two full days while in custody. Meanwhile, the District Attorney contacted Mr. Drennen directly, discouraging him from posting bail, spreading misinformation about the missing key, and urging him to cut off his daughter's contact with Mr. Agvinyan.

Although Mr. Agvinyan accepted a plea deal that allegedly included the dismissal of charges against Ms. Drennen, she continues to face prosecution and remains under a no-contact order with him.

Additional Context and Prosecutorial Conduct:

Ms. Drennen, who has no criminal history, has been treated as a primary suspect despite a lack of evidence and clear prosecutorial bias. Her co-defendants had open legal issues, which appear to have been leveraged to extract guilty pleas. Ms. Drennen continues to maintain her innocence and is scheduled for trial on June 18, 2025.

Damages and Harm Incurred:

- Loss of property and damage to Vincent Drennen Jr.'s truck (ignition, towing, trailer hitch)
- Emotional distress and psychological harm
- Violation of constitutional rights (due process, access to legal counsel)
- Reputational harm and prosecutorial misconduct

Preservation of Rights:

This notice is filed in compliance with ORS 30.275 to preserve the right of both claimants to pursue legal action. We reserve the right to amend or supplement this notice as new information arises.

Please direct all official correspondence to the address listed above.

Deanna I. Drennen

Vincent Drennen Jr.

Deanna L. Drennen & Vincent Drennen Jr. 2642 SE 103rd Ave Portland, OR 97266 971-323-8049 / 971-323-8048

May 25th, 2025

City of Portland

RE: Submission of Tort Claim Notice under ORS 30.275

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find enclosed a Tort Claim Notice submitted pursuant to ORS 30.275 on behalf of myself, Deanna L. Drennen, and my father, Vincent Drennen Jr., relating to events involving the Portland Police Bureau on and after December 5, 2024.

We respectfully request that this notice be received and recorded in accordance with statutory requirements.

If confirmation of receipt is available, please feel free to contact us at the address or phone number listed above.

Sincerely,

Deagina L. Drennen

Vincent Drennen Jr.